REGULATIONS OF THE REGENCY OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW NUMBER 6 OF 2024 ON REGIONAL LONG TERM DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2025-2045

BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

REGENT OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW,

Considering : that in order to implement the provisions of Article 264 paragraph (1) of Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government, as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 6 of 2023 on the Stipulation of Government Regulation in Lieu of Law Number 2 of 2022 concerning Job Creation into Law, it is deemed necessary to stipulate a Regional Regulation regarding the Regional Long-Term Development Plan for 2025– 20455;

Observing

- : 1. Article 18 paragraph (6) of the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia;
 - 2. Law Number 25 of 2004 concerning the National Development Planning System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2004 Number 104);
 - 3. Law Number 30 of 2008 concerning the Establishment of South Bolaang Mongondow Regency in North Sulawesi Province (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2008 Number 103, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4876);
 - 4. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587), as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 6 of 2023 concerning the Stipulation of Government Regulation in Lieu of Law Number 2 of 2022 concerning Job Creation into Law (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2023 Number 41, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6856);
 - Law Number 59 of 2024 concerning the National Long-Term Development Plan for 2025–2045 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2024 Number 194, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6856);

With the joint approval of THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE REGENCY OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW And

THE REGENT OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW

HAS DECIDE:

To Issue:

REGIONAL REGULATIONS CONCERNING LONG TERM REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR 2025-2045.

article 1

In this Regional Regulation what is meant by:

- 1. Region means the Regency of South Bolaang Mongondow.
- 2. The Regent is the Regent of South Bolaang Mongondow.
- 3. The Vice Regent refers to the Vice Regent of South Bolaang Mongondow.
- 4. The Regional Government refers to the Regent as the element of the Regional Government administration responsible for leading the implementation of government affairs within the authority of the Region.
- 5. The Regional People's Representative Council, hereinafter referred to as DPRD, refers to the People's Representative Council of South Bolaang Mongondow Regency.
- 6. The National Long-Term Development Plan, hereinafter referred to as RPJPN, refers to the national development planning document for a period of 20 (twenty) years.
- 7. The Regional Long-Term Development Plan, hereinafter referred to as RPJPD, refers to the regional planning document for a period of 20 (twenty) years.

Article 2

- (1) The RPJPD for 2025-2045 is organized in the following structure:
 - a. chapter i which contains the introduction;
 - b. chapter II contains a general description of regional conditions;
 - c. chapter iii contains demographic trends and needs for public service infrastructure;
 - d. chapter iv contains the development of growth centers and regional policy directions for the 2025-2045 RPJPN;
 - e. chapter v contains strategic problems and issues;
 - f. chapter vi which contains the regional vision and mission;
 - g. chapter vii contains policy directions and main targets; and
 - h. chapter viii contains the conclusion.
- (2) The description of the RPJPD for 2025-2045 is included in the Annex, which is an integral part of this Regional Regulation.

Article 3

- (1) The RPJPD is a detailed explanation of the vision, mission, policy direction, and main objectives of the long-term regional development for a period of 20 (twenty) years, which is prepared based on the RPJPN and the regional spatial planning.
- (2) The RPJPD as referred to in paragraph (1) shall serve as the guideline in formulating the vision, mission, and program materials of the candidate Regent and Vice Regent.

Article 4

The head of the regional apparatus responsible for supporting government functions in the field of planning shall implement the control and evaluation of the RPJPD implementation in accordance with the provisions of the laws and regulations governing the procedures for planning, control, and evaluation of regional development.

Article 5

This regional regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, this Regional Regulation is ordered to be promulgated by placing it in the Regional Gazette of South Bolaang Mongondow Regency.

> Issued in Bolaang Uki on 23 September 2024

REGENT OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW,

signed

ISKANDAR KAMARU

Promulgated in Bolaang Uki on 25 September 2024

REGIONAL SECRETARY OF THE REGENCY OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW,

signed

MARZANZIUS ARVAN OHY

REGENCY GAZETTE OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW OF 2024 NUMBER 6

REGISTRATION NUMBER OF REGULATION OF THE REGENCY OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW NUMBER 6/W.I/2024

ELUCIDATION OF REGULATIONS OF THE REGENCY OF SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW NUMBER 6 OF 2024 ON REGIONAL LONG TERM DEVELOPMENT PLAN YEAR 2025-2045

I. GENERAL

The objective of the RPJPD for 2025–2045 is to ensure the preparation of the RPJPD for 2025–2045, which can contribute maximally to the achievement of the national long-term development targets and the preparation of the RPJPD for 2025–2045, which provides optimal space for regional development in accordance with the characteristics, innovation, and regional development.

In the framework of realizing the vision of Indonesia Gold for the years 2025–2045, the Region must develop a regional development plan as an integral part of the national development planning system. This begins with the preparation of the RPJPD document, which is a long-term regional development planning document for a period of 20 (twenty) years.

Regional development is an integral part of national development, and at the same time, regional development is also a part of the implementation of regional governance. In its implementation, the Region utilizes local wisdom, potential, innovation, competitiveness, and regional creativity to achieve the objectives of regional development, which ultimately will support the achievement of the national objectives as a whole.

The RPJPD for 2025–2045 will serve as a guideline in the preparation of the Regional Medium-Term Development Plan for each 5 (five) year period, specifically the policy direction and main objectives of the RPJPD. The policy direction and main objectives of the RPJPD are expected to inspire the candidates for Regent and Vice Regent in formulating their vision and mission during the contestation of the Regent and Vice Regent election.

II. ARTICLE BY ARTICLE

article 1 Quite clear. Article 2 Quite clear. Article 3 Quite clear. Article 4 Quite clear. Article 5 Quite clear.

SOUTH BOLAANG MONGONDOW DISTRICT REGIONAL GAZETTE ADDITION NUMBER 6